1.  The Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal 

(hereinafter, the “MACT”), Gangtok, Sikkim, vide its Judgment 

dated 24-05-2023, in MACT Case No.23 of 2021 (Krishna Bahadur 

Mukhia and Another vs. Suresh Rai and Others), granted a sum of ₹ 

11,50,100/- (Rupees eleven lakhs, fifty thousand and one 

hundred) only, to the Respondents (Claimants before the MACT), 

with interest @ 10% per annum, from the date of filing the 

application (i.e. 20-12-2021) till its full realization, on account of a 

motor vehicle accident which occurred on 22-08-2021, between 

09.00 a.m. to 11.50 a.m. at “Vertical Bhir”, Sudunglakha, East 

Sikkim. 

(i)  The Respondents case is that their mother, a fifty-eight 

year old agriculturist, earning a monthly income of ₹ 12,000/- 

(Rupees twelve thousand) only, was travelling from Rongli to 

Rhenock in the said vehicle (Bolero), bearing registration no.SK-

01-PC-1884, when the vehicle careened off the road to about 300 

feet below, on account of the driver (OP No.3 before the MACT), of 

the vehicle speeding at the relevant time.  That, due to her sudden 

death, the Respondents faced a loss of family income and 

accordingly sought compensation of ₹ 11,11,900/- (Rupees eleven 

lakhs, eleven  thousand and nine hundred) only, from the 

Respondents therein. 

(ii)  The Appellant-Insurance Company herein (OP No.2 

before the MACT), contested the claim petition, denying its liability 

by averring that no extra premium to cover gratuitous passenger 

was deposited as apparent from the Insurance Policy Exhibit-8.

[...]

The document reveals that, for “own damages” a premium 

has been deposited and an “additional premium” has been paid for 

third party.  Ext-D2-3/DW-1 is also the same insurance policy but 

is stated to be “enhanced covers” and the insured declared value 

was ₹ 8,44,902/- (Rupees eight lakhs, forty four thousand, nine 

hundred and two) only.  The document also details as follows; 

“………………………………………………………………………………………………
ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF POLICY 

NO.51230231190900003907 Additional Premium: Rs. 

3379.608 

In consideration of payment of an additional premium by 

the Insured, it is hereby agreed and declared that

[...]

National Insurance Company 

Limited vs. Pranay Sethi and Others
2, Sarla Verma (Smt) and Others vs. 

Delhi Transport Corporation and Another
3
 and Magma General 

Insurance Company Limited vs. Nanu Ram alias Chuhru Ram and 

Others
4. The compensation of ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) only, granted by the Learned MACT under this head is 

thereby disallowed and set aside. However, the amount computed 

under “Love and Affection” is allowed in terms of the decision in 

Magma General Insurance Company Limited (supra).  Although,

[...]

Add Love and Affection     (+) ₹       1,00,000.00 
[@ ₹ 50,000/- each, in terms of Paragraph 19 of the Judgment 
of  Magma  General  Insurance  Company Limited  vs. Nanu  Ram alias  
Chuhru Ram and Others  : (2018) 18  SCC  130]   

Total     =         ₹ 10,83,400.00 

(Rupees ten lakhs, eighty three thousand and four hundred) only. 

9.  The Respondents-Claimants are therefore entitled to 

compensation ₹ 10,83,400/- (Rupees ten lakhs, eighty three 

thousand and four hundred) only, with simple interest @ 9% per 

annum, on the above amount with effect from the date of filing of 

the Claim Petition before the Learned MACT, i.e., 20-12-2021, till its 

full realisation. 

10.  The Appellant-Insurance Company is directed to pay